
OFFICIAL GAZETTE
OF THE REPUBLIC OF,"IMACEDONIA

.r

"The Official Gazette of the
Republic of Macedonia"' is
published when needed.
Deadline for complaints is 15

Issue 07 -3360 I I
26 Jlly2000
Skopje

2538

On the basis of Arlicle 75, Paragraphs 1 and 2 from the Constitution of the
Republic of Macedonia, the President of the Republic of Macedonia and the president
of the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia issue a

DECREE
ON PROMULGATION OF'THE (LAW ON PROTECTION OF

CQNSUMERS"

Hereby the "Law on protection of consumers" is promulgated, which the Parliament
of the Republic of Macedonia passed on its session held on 26 July 2000.

The subscription fee for the year
2000 is 7.800 denars. This issue
costs 150 denars. Ggo account
40100-603-12498.

President
of the Republic of Macedonia,

Boris Trajkovski

Deputy-President of the
Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia,

Tomislav Stojanovski

Saturday, 29 Jluly 2000
Skopje

Issue 63 Year LVI

I

(



LAW ON PROTECTION OF CONSUMERS

Part one

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1

This Law regulates the conditions for protection of consumers and the way in which it
can be done, the rights and the obligations of the consumer associations, as well as the
competencies of the state administration bodies with regard to the protection of
consumers.

Arttcle2

(1) The terms used in this Law, unless otherwise regulated by certain provisions from
some parts of the Law, have the following meaning:

consumer is a physical person that buys products or uses services for hislher
needs or for the needs of his/her family;

seller is a physical or legal person that sells products or provides services to the
consumer when doing his/her business or profession in accordance with the law'

product is any object or item regardless ofto what degree it has been processed,
intended to be offered to consumers;

dangerous product is any product that because of any defect or because of
incorrect and incomplete information, in itself or during the usual way of use,
assembling and keeping represents an unpredicted or increased danger for human
life and health and for the property;

service is any action intended to be offered to consumers;

labeling includes notes, indications, instructions, directions, designations, trade
marks, pictures or signs that refer to the product or the service, that are imprinted
or in some way attached to the product, on its packaging, on some document, label
or something else that accompanies the product or the service;

producer is a person that makes finished products or constituent parts for
obtaining basic products, or a person who through the firm and his/her mark on
the product presents himself/herself as producer. The importer of the product is
also considered as producer, and



distributor is a physical or legal person that participates in the chain of
distribution of the product and whose activlB has no impact on the safety
characteristics ofthe product. i

) arricle 14

llnless otherwise regulated by another Law, any advertisement:

that contains statements, indications or expressions that might lead to wrong
conclusions regarding the identity, nature, composition, origin, quantity,
availability of supplies, mode and date of production, characteristics or features of
the product and its effects on the health of the people and on the environment. The
following is considered as characteristics or features of the product: the
advantages or positive sides of the product, the possible ways of utilization, the
results that can be obtained or exp6cted from the use of the product, the conditions
under which the product can be supplied, and especially the price or the way of
work of the product, the basic characteristics determined with the testing or with
the performed control and the services that can be additionally obtained;

that contains statements, indications or expressions that might lead to wrong
conclusions regarding the identity, nature, composition, time period, availability,
the date of provision of the service or its characteristics and features. The
following is considered as characteristics or features of the product: the
advantages or positive sides of the service, the results that can be obtained or
expected from that service, the conditions under which the service can be
provided, and especially the price, the basic characteristics determined with the
testing or with the performed control and the services that can be additionally
obtained;

that contains statements, indications or expressions that might lead to wrong
conclusions regarding the identity of the seller of the product or the service;

in which the seller omitted or hid basic information in order to mislead the
customer with regard to the above mentioned in the lines 1, 2 and 3 of this Article;

that refers to an offer of products or services when the seller doesn't have
sufficient supplies of the products or is not capable of providing the service,
whereas the opposite can be normally expected taking into account the volume of
the advertisement;

that refers to some comparison tests carried out by consumer organizations;

that except in the case of approved joint offers, refers to free offer of products,
services or various other benefits, although the very request for getting that
product, service or benefit doesn't differ at all from the purchasing order for the
relevant product or service;

that is done through electronic mail in an unclear and ambiguous way, as a result
of what the receiver of the electronic mail can not identify it;
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of ftirmula and cther food intended for in{ants up to six months old, of
bottles, teats and pacifiers, as well as of other prnducts thaf have a harrnful
impacf on lrreastt'eeding.

is lirrhic-ltlcn. \

Part five

GENERAL PROVISIONS CONCERNING THE SALE OF PRODUCTS AND
SERVICES TO CONSUMERS

Heading I

OBLIGATION TO INFORM THE CONSUMERS

Arlicle 21

(1) Prior to entering into a contract, the seller must, in a conscientious and honest
way, provide the consumer with accurate and useful information about the
characteristics of the product or the service and about the conditions of sale,
taking into account the need for information required by the consumer, as well as
the way in which the consumer wants to use the product or the service or the way
in which one would reasonably presume that they will be used.

(2) The consumer must be informed on the impact of certain products on the
environment and on the health of people, as well as on the measures of protection,
by mea:rs of a Guide of instructions given out together with the product, by having
those information written on the packaging of the product or in another
appropriate way.

Part six

DETERMINED COMMERCIAL PRACTICES

Heading 1

JOINT OFFERS OF PRODUCTS AND SERVICES



Article 28

A joint oflfer:

1) ofproducts or services thdt represent a totality, and

2) ofidentical products or services, under the condition that:

a) each of the products and each of the services can be bought separately at their
usual price in the same business offices of the seller;

b) the consumer is explicitly informed about the above possibility and about the
separate sale prices ofeach ofthe products or services, and

c) the reduction of the price offered to the consumer on all products or services does
not exceed one third ofthe total prices ofthe products or services.

for a total price is allowed.

.rl

(l) It is allowed to offer free of charge, together with some other product or service,
the following:

auxiliary or accessory products to the basic product, which are especially adapted
for that product by its producer and that are delivered at the same time and
together with the basic product in order to expand or improve the fiilization of the
basic product;

packaging or containers that are used for protection and conservation of the
product, taking into account the nature and the value of those products;

small gifts and minor services that are considered usual in the commercial
practice, as well as delivery, installation, supervision and maintenance of the
products that are for sale;

samples produced by the producer or the distributor of the basic product, provided
that they are offered in amounts or measurements that are essential for assessment
of the product's quality;

wrist watches of minor commercial value, and

lottery tickets from authorized lottery companies.

(2) lt is l'ortridden to offer free of cost or together with some other protluct
formula and other food intended for infants up to six months old, bottles,
teats and"pacifiers.
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Part seven

GENERAL SAFETY bT UP PRODUCTS AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Heading 1

GENERAL SAFETY OF THE PRODUCTS

Article 46

The seller is obliged to put on sale safe products, in conformity with the established
technical requirements and regulations for a specific product and with the
requirements pertaining to the protection of the environment and of human health.

Part nine

SUPERVISION

Arlicle 75

(1) The Ministry of Economy supervises the legality of the enforcement of this Law

(2) The State Market Inspectorate is responsible for the inspection supervision, under
conditions and in away determined by a separate Law.

(3) The State Sanitary and Health Inspectorate is responsible for the inspection
supervision over the health-related corectness of toys, under conditions and in a
way determined by a separate Law.

(4) The State Environment Inspectorate is responsible for the inspection supervision
over the safety impact of the products on the environment, under conditions and in
a way determined by a separate Law.
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Part ten

PENAL PROVISIONS

L

Article 76

Any legal person will be fined for Law violation with a 80.000 up to 240.000 denars
fine, if:

1) it puts on sale products in a way that is contrary to Article 46 of this Law;

2) it doesn't issue a waranty for products for which it is necessary to do so by
regulation, or it doesn't provide servicing and spare parts for those products
within the warrahty period, or it dbesn't do what is required by the **ru.irty ,rr"r,
i.e. it doesn't fix the defects and the shortages of the product or doesn't replace the
product that is not working with a new and good one (Article 50);

3) the distributors don't comply with the provisions from Article 51 of this Law, and

4) toys have been put on sale in a way that is contrary to Articles 54 Paragraphs (1)
and(2),55 and 56 of this Law;

(2) For the actions from Paragraph (1) of this Article, the legal person will be
pronounced a safety measure in addition to the fine - prohibition against doing its
business during a period of three months up to one year.

(3) For the actions from Paragraph (1) of this Article, the responsible person in the
legal person shall also be fined with a 15.000 up to 45.000 MK denars fine, and
will be pronounced a safety measure - prohibition against carrying out any
responsible duty during a period of three months up to one year.

Article 77

(1) Any legal person will be tined for Law violation with a 40.000 up to 120.000 MK
denars fine, if:

1) it adver:tiscs in a way contrary to the prohibition set in Articles 14 and 15 of this
Law;

2) the advertisement misleads or confuses the consumer in a way rdetermined in
Article 16 Paragraph (1) of this Law;

3) it doesn't submit a purchasing order to the consumer in accordance with Article
26 of this Law;
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4) it doesn't abide by the prohibition set in Article 29 Paragraph (2) of this Law, and

5) it refuses to fix the defect of the product free of cost or to substitute it with a new
one, or refuses to girre back the amount paid for the defected product (Article 60
Paragraph l, lines 1,3 and 5).

(2) F'or the actions from Paragraph (1) of this Article, the legal person will be
pronounced a safety measure in addition to the fine - prohibition against doing its
business during a period of three months up to one yeai.

(3) For the aotions fiom Paragraph (1) of this Arlicle. the responsible person in the
legal person shall also be f,ned with a 10.000 up to 30.000 MI{ denars fine. and
will be preinounced a safety *&sur. - prohibition against can'ying out any
responsible dr"rtrv during a period of three months up to one year.

Arlicle 78

(1) Any legal person will be fined for Law violation with a 15.000 up to 45.000 MK
denars fine. if':

1) it fails to mark the products with a price in a way that makes the price obvious, if
it doesn't stick to the exposed price and if the price is not in MK denars (Articles
3 and 4);

2) it fails to put in practice the instruction for reduction of the prices or the tariffs in a
way determined by Article 5 of this Law;

3) it failed to mark the nominal amount of the products such as chocolates, candies,
cakes etc. (Article 7);

4) the indications on the measuring instruments used by the legal person are not
readable and visible for the consumer (Article 8);

5) it cloesn't abide by the obligations set in Article 21 of this Law, and

6) it doesn't issue a receipt for the sold products (Afiicle 25);

(2) For the actions from Paragraph (1) of this Article, the responsible person in the
legal person shall also be fined for Law violation with a 5.000 up to 15.000 denars
fine.
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